

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 12602 of 2025**

=====

NARENDRAKUMAR AMRUTBHAI BAROT**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.**

=====

Appearance:**MS TASNIM A ZABUAWALA(10756) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****MR KRUTIK PARIKH, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR**Date : 15/09/2025****ORAL ORDER**

By way of present petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with section 528 of the BNSS, the petitioner has sought for the quashing of the FIR being **CR No.11188002250562 of 2025** registered with **Bayad Police Station, District Aravalli** for the offences punishable under Sections 351(3) and 352 of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 filed at the instance of respondent No.2.

Perusing the nature of allegations and as proceeding under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 is filed by the present petitioner – accused against the complainant and in connection of the recovery of amount of Rs.10 lakh, alleged offence has taken place.

Considering the fact that dispute is concerning money transaction between the parties, present petition deserves consideration.

NOTICE returnable on **10.10.2025**.

Learned APP waives service of notice for and on behalf of

respondent No.1 – State of Gujarat.

Respondent No.2 to be served through the concerned police station.

In the meantime, there shall be **no coercive steps qua the present petitioner only** however, he shall join the investigation.

Direct service is permitted.

Ajay

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR, J.)